






From: Nick Robinson <robinson@bradshawrobinson.com>  
Sent: Friday, December 12, 2025 10:13 AM 
To: William Judson <william.judson@chathamcountync.gov>; Jason Sullivan 
<jason.sullivan@chathamcountync.gov>; Kimberly Tyson <kimberly.tyson@chathamcountync.gov>; Bob 
Hagemann <rhagemann@poynerspruill.com>; Austin Lybrand <lybrandlaw@mindspring.com> 
Cc: echiosso@gmail.com; David Camp <david.camp@chathamcountync.gov>; Bryan Thompson 
<bryan.thompson@chathamcountync.gov>; Hadley Kirkland <hadley@swainco.com>; Karen Howard 
<karen.howard@chathamcountync.gov>; Katie Kenlan <Katie.Kenlan@chathamcountync.gov>; David 
Delaney <david.delaney@chathamcountync.gov>; Franklin Gomez-Flores 
<franklin.gomez@chathamcountync.gov>; Amanda Robertson 
<amanda.robertson@chathamcountync.gov>; Mark Ashness <mashness@lja.com>; Clay Matthews 
<jematthews@lja.com> 
Subject: Re: (Update from Applicant) Relocation of Paces Mill Easement 

 
Dear Mr. Judson, Jason, Kim, Mr. Hagemann and Rock Rest Owners, 
 
Thank you Fire Marshal Judson for your thoughtful and thorough consideration of the 
possible Rock Rest Road relocation.  Also, thanks so much to the Rock Rest owners for 
jointly exploring the Amanda Roberston proposed roadway relocation with the Applicant. 
This review process has been proactive and cooperative.  Greatly appreciated. 
 
Applicant is hereby responding to the full sequence of emails around this subject, 
specifically including Mr. Judson's email below from yesterday morning dated December 
11, 2025.  In the email, the Fire Marshal states that he is agreeable to a possible Rock Rest 
Road relocation along the lines shown on my hand drawing (plus an emergency access 
gate), subject, however, to a significant list of design and construction conditions, not the 
least of which is a 20' wide all-weather surface that will support a minimum of 75,000 
lbs.  To even consider such a relocation would require significant on-site investigation, 
significant design and engineering, not to mention significant cost (which, to this point, no-
one has volunteered to cover).  Since that process itself would take months and, even 
more importantly, since Phase 6 itself is not likely to be constructed for at least a decade 
or more (when the development standards, required buffers, stormwater implications, etc. 
may have changed), it would be premature for the Applicant to agree to the roadway 
relocation at this time. 
 
However, as a good-faith alternative, the Applicant will seek to obtain approval by the 
Board of Commissioners of a condition with the First Plat approval that includes an 
optional roadway relocation generally consistent with my drawing such that if, at the time 
the roadway is to be constructed, it makes sense in the Applicant's sole discretion under 
all of the circumstances to build the alternate location roadway, the Applicant would be 
authorized to do so by this current approval.   
 
I have drafted the attached proposed condition for BOC consideration that would make 
Applicant's discretionary exercise of that optional roadway routing a possibility.  See 
attached condition language.  I have also drafted proposed language for the signage 
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condition that Applicant has agreed to voluntarily impose.  It would be great to have 
feedback from Planning Staff and the County Attorney on whether such conditions are 
agreeable to the County. 
 
Thanks. 
Nick 
 
 
On Thu, Dec 11, 2025 at 9:36 AM William Judson <william.judson@chathamcountync.gov> 
wrote: 

Good morning, 

Thank you for following up on this proposal for the secondary emergency access point. 

Our office would be agreeable with connectivity to either the proposed the easternmost or 
westernmost proposed-to-be-terminated gravel section of the current Rock Rest Rd. I agree that 
his would eliminate the use of Rock Rest Rd. by construction and future resident traffic specifically 
related to Riverbend. This could also serve as an asset to your community if Rock Rest Rd. ever 
became blocked or compromised. 

I would like to reiterate that this access will only be utilized by emergency responders if 
necessary  

Mr. Robinson, 

I would need an updated site plan showing this point as the dedicated emergency access, with a 
fire truck exhibit, showing the radius of that turn modified to allow a fire truck to turn left into 
Riverbend from Rock Rest Rd. The relocated section of Rock Rest Rd. shall be designed to meet 
current fire access roadway requirements set forth in the NCFC including but not limited to – an all-
weather surface, 20ft width, 13’6 vertical clearance and able to support a minimum of 75,000lb. 
GVW.  Any updated plan should comply with NCFC Section 503, and I've listed some additional 
details below.  

Being that this will be a dedicated emergency access point, a maintenance agreement shall be 
provided by you. This will ensure that the access will remain operational indefinitely. 

 You will also need to show the gate location on that same site plan. Please add notes as to how the 
gate will comply with the gate requirements set forth in NCFC Section 503.5. The gate can be a 
manually operated gate (swing open) that shall be secured with a Knox brand padlock, this will be 
specifically keyed to North Chatham Fire Department’s jurisdiction and will need to be ordered 
directly through their department. 
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Signage shall be posted for “No Parking - Fire Lane” throughout this dedicated access point. Please 
see D103 for guidance - 

  

Please let me know if I can be of further assistance and have a great rest of the week.  

Billy Judson 
Chatham County Fire Marshal 
80-D East St. 
Pittsboro NC 27312 
919.548.1770 -c  

In keeping with the NC Public Records Law, e-mails, including attachments, may be released to others upon 

request for inspection and copying  



From: Elaine Chiosso <echiosso@gmail.com>  
Sent: Monday, December 8, 2025 5:12 PM 
To: William Judson <william.judson@chathamcountync.gov> 
Cc: Jason Sullivan <jason.sullivan@chathamcountync.gov>; David Camp 
<david.camp@chathamcountync.gov>; Bryan Thompson <bryan.thompson@chathamcountync.gov>; 
Hadley Kirkland <hadley@swainco.com>; Karen Howard <karen.howard@chathamcountync.gov>; Katie 
Kenlan <Katie.Kenlan@chathamcountync.gov>; David Delaney <david.delaney@chathamcountync.gov>; 
Franklin Gomez-Flores <franklin.gomez@chathamcountync.gov>; Amanda Robertson 
<amanda.robertson@chathamcountync.gov>; Nick Robinson (robinson@bradshawrobinson.com) 
<robinson@bradshawrobinson.com>; Austin Lybrand <lybrandlaw@mindspring.com> 
Subject: RE: Relocation of Paces Mill Easement 

  

WARNING: This message originated from outside the Chatham County email system. Do not click links or 
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  

Billy Judson 
Chatham County Fire Marshal 
80-D East St. 
Pittsboro NC 27312 
919.548.1770  
 
Dear Mr. Judson, 
 
We are residents of the Rock Rest community. We are aware of your November 26 email, 
now posted under the Riverbend First Plat documents on the Planning Dept. website, 
regarding the "Relocation of Paces Mill Easement". We believe there is a fundamental 
misunderstanding about how a secondary emergency access road could easily be 
interconnected to the relocated section of Rock Rest Rd.  
 
As we show with the green box and arrow on the included map (originally created by Nick 
Robinson), the easternmost proposed-to-be-terminated gravel section of the current Rock 
Rest Rd. can easily become the required emergency access. A gate (compliant with NC 
Fire Code Sec. 503.6) can be installed on the Riverbend portion of the emergency access 
road, so as not to inconvenience the Paces Mill residents, and to prevent residential and 
construction traffic to and from Riverbend. 

We look forward to your response, and, of course, would be happy to discuss this with you 
further in person this week.   

Sincerely,  

Elaine Chiosso  919-444-1463 
Austin Lybrand  919-604-1610 
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--  
Nicolas P. Robinson 
Bradshaw Robinson Slawter & Rainer LLP 
P.O. Box 607 
128 Hillsboro St. 
Pittsboro, NC 27312 
(919) 542-2400   (f) (919) 542-1319 
 


